TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM759336

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--------------------------|
| Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as administrative agent and collateral agent | | 10/05/2022 | Chartered Bank: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TexTrail, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1701 North Plano Road | |
| City: | Richardson | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 75081 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: TEXAS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---|
| Registration Number: | 3989369 | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS |
| Registration Number: | 5443806 | TRAILER TOUGH COMMERCIAL GRADE |
| Registration Number: | 5045640 | UNITED TRAILER PARTS |
| Registration Number: | 5045641 | UNITED TRAILER PARTS |
| Serial Number: | 86878615 | TRAILER TOUGH COMMERCIAL GRADE PRODUCTS |
| Serial Number: | 86893440 | TRAILER PARTS ENTERPRISE |
| Serial Number: | 86893535 | TRAILER PARTS ENTERPRISE |
| Registration Number: | 6272060 | PARTSPRO+PLUS |
| Registration Number: | 5679759 | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS |
| Registration Number: | 5735461 | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS |
| Registration Number: | 5735462 | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

900723965

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.318.6000

JeffreyNegron@PaulHastings.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Negron

REEL: 007870 FRAME: 0450

TRADEMARK

Email:

Address Line 1: Paul Hastings LLP Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey M. Negron **SIGNATURE:** /s/ Jeffrey M. Negron **DATE SIGNED:** 10/05/2022 **Total Attachments: 5** source=WF_ATW - TL Trademark Release - TexTrail#page1.tif source=WF_ATW - TL Trademark Release - TexTrail#page2.tif source=WF_ATW - TL Trademark Release - TexTrail#page3.tif source=WF_ATW - TL Trademark Release - TexTrail#page4.tif source=WF_ATW - TL Trademark Release - TexTrail#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of October 5, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Goldman Sachs Bank USA, in its capacity as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (in such capacities, the "Agent"), in favor of TexTrail, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Released Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (i) that certain First Lien Security Agreement dated as of March 5, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among, *inter alia*, Released Grantor and Collateral Agent and (ii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark, dated as of March 5, 2021, by and among, *inter alia*, Released Grantor in favor of Goldman Sachs Bank USA, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7213/0571, (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), in each case, the Released Grantor unconditionally granted, assigned and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the Released Grantor's right, title and interest in the Released Grantor's Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- Release of Specified Collateral. The Agent hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels, without recourse representation or warranty of any kind, all of its security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted in and to (a) the trademark registrations and applications of the Released Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Released Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements; (b) all goodwill associated with such trademark registrations and applications; and (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired, or been granted or pledged any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral under any Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns, without recourse representation or warranty of any kind, such right, title or interest to the Released Grantor. Released Grantor, or any successor to the Released Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in, to or under the Released Trademark Collateral) is authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements. The Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements with respect to all such other collateral, and the Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Released Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Agent), reasonably requested by the

LEGAL US E # 166014698.2

Released Grantor, at the Released Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.
- 6. <u>Counterparts; Etc.</u> This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, which together shall constitute one instrument, and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in this Release shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in any electronic form (including deliveries by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page), each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be.

[Signature pages follow.]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as the Collateral

Agent

By: ___ Name:

Title:

Congress Te Schooleep Sic

C.

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks]

GRANTOR:

TEXTRAIL, INC.

By: Pramod Raju
Name: Pramod Raju

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

| | Trademark | Registration No. | Application No. | Current Record Owner |
|-----|--|---------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| 1. | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS and Design | 3989369 | 85172387 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 2. | TRAILER TOUGH COMMERCIAL GRADE | 5443806 | 86878581 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 3. | UNITED TRAILER PARTS | 5045640 | 86949056 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 4. | UNITED TRAILER PARTS and Design | 5045641 | 86949087 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 5. | TRAILER TOUGH COMMERCIAL GRADE PRODUCTS & Design | | 86878615 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 6. | TRAILER PARTS ENTERPRISE | 90 OPF | 86893440 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 7. | TRAILER PARTS ENTERPRISE & Design | <u></u> | 86893535 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 8. | PARTSPRO+PLUS (Stylized) | 6272060 | 90053901 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 9. | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS | 5679759 | 88017601 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 10. | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS and Design | 5735461 | 88017376 | TexTrail, Inc. |
| 11. | TEXTRAIL TRAILER PARTS and Design | 5735462 | 88017386 | TexTrail, Inc. |